

No. 24A106

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELECTRIC GENERATORS FOR A SENSIBLE TRANSITION,
Applicant,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.,
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALLISON D. WOOD
MAKRAM B. JABER
AARON M. FLYNN
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street NW, Suite 500
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-2420

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
C. HARKER RHODES IV
NICHOLAS A. AQUART*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who are
members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Applicant Electric Generators for a Sensible Transition

August 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	4
I. The Rule Exceeds EPA’s Statutory Authority And Contravenes The Clean Air Act	4
A. Congress Has Not Granted EPA the Authority to Restructure the Nation’s Overall Mix of Electricity Generation	4
B. The Rule Cannot Be Reconciled with Section 111’s Requirements	10
1. 90% CCS has not been “adequately demonstrated”	10
2. 90% CCS is not “achievable”	15
3. Co-firing coal-fired plants with natural gas is impermissible generation-shifting and not achievable	16
C. Other Statutes Underscore that the Rule Is Unlawful	17
II. The Rule Will Cause Substantial Irreparable Harm.....	18
III. The Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest Favor A Stay.....	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	5
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)	5
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	10
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	20
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	6
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2040 (2024)	3, 19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 16, 20

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §45Q	18
42 U.S.C. §7411	2, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. §7607	19
42 U.S.C. §15962	13, 17

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §60.5785b	20
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct 23, 2015)	7
89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024).....	1, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
